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PELONIS

TOWER FAN

PFZ30ROAPKBC

Warning Notice: Before using
this product, please read this
manual carefully and keep it for
future reference. For additional
support, please call customer
service at 1-888-365-2230.

The design and specifications are
subject to change without prior
notice for product improvement.
Consult with your dealer or

the manufacturer for details.

OWNER’S MANUAL

PFZ30ROAPKBC

pelonis.com



OWNER’S MANUAL
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Read This Manual

Inside you'll find many helpful hints on how to use and maintain your
appliance properly. Just a little preventive care on your part can save you

a great deal of time and money over the life of your appliance. You'll find
many answers to common problems in the troubleshooting tips - you should
be able to fix most of them quickly before calling service. These instructions
may not cover every possible condition of use, so attention to safety details
is required when operating and maintaining this product.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

To prevent injury to the user or other people and property damage, the
instructions shown here must be followed. Incorrect operation due to
ignoring of instructions may cause harm or damage. The different levels of
risk are shown by the following indications.

This symbol indicates a hazardous situation which, if
A WARNING not avoided, could result in death or serious injury.

This symbol indicates a hazardous situation, which, if
A CAUTION not avoided, could result in minor or moderate injury.

This symbol addresses practices not related to
NOTICE physical injury.

<4 Page1 p



IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

1.

2.

Read rules for safe operation and instructions
carefully.

This appliance is not intended for use by persons
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a
person responsible for their safety. Children should
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with
the appliance.

. Keep electrical appliances out of reach from

Children or infirm persons. Do not let them use the
appliances without supervision.

. Never insert fingers, pencils, or any other object

through the grille when fan is running.

. Disconnect fan when moving from one location to

another.

. Indoor and household use only.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ccont)

WARNING

1. If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
by manufacturer or its service agent or a similarly
qualified person in order to avoid a hazard.

2. To protect against the risk of electrical shock, do
not immerse the unit, cord or plug in water or other
liquid.

3. When the appliance is not in use and before
cleaning, unplug the appliance from the outlet.

4. Ensure that the fan is switched off from the supply
mains before removing the guard.

5. This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is
wider than the other). To reduce the risk of electric
shock, this plug is intended to fit in a polarizedoutlet
only one way. If the plug does not fit fully in the
outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact
a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to defeat this
safety feature.

6. WARNING : To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state speed
control device.

7. When the fan was assembled, the rotor blade guard
shall not be taken off anymore.

- Prior to cleaning, unplug the fan.

- The rotor guard shall not be dissembled/opened
to clean the rotor blades.

- Wipe the fan enclosure and rotor blade guard with
a slightly damp cloth.

8. This product employs overload protection (fuse).

9. A blown fuse indicates an overload or short-circuit
situation. If the fuse blows, unplug the product from
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS ccont)

WARNING

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

the outlet. Replace the fuse as per the user servicing

instructions (follow product marking for proper fuse

rating) and check the product. If the replacement
fuse blows, a short-circuit may be present and the
product should be discarded or returned to an
authorized service facility for examination and/or
repair.

a) Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or
plug.

Discard fan or return to an authorized service
facility for examination and/or repair.

L) Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover
cord with throw rugs, runners, or similar
coverings. Do not route cord under furniture or
appliances. Arrange cord away from traffic area
and where it will not be tripped over.

Unplug or disconnect the appliance from the power

supply before servicing.

Do not operate any fan with a damaged cord or

plug. Discard fan or return to an authorized service

facility for examination and/or repair.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord

with throw rugs, runners, or similar coverings. Do

not route cord under furniture or appliances.

Arrange cord away from traffic area and where it

will not be tripped over.

To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or injury to

persons, do not use replacement parts that have not

been recommended by the manufacturer (e.g.Parts

Made At Home Using A 3D Printer).
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PART NAMES

Control Panel

Body Air Outlet

Rear Base
Front Base

@ Plastic Nut

NOTICE

All the pictures in this manual are for explanation purpose only. Any
discrepancy between the real object and the illustration in the drawing
shall be subject to the real subject.

SPECIFICATIONS
MODEL Rated Voltage Frequency Current
PFZ30ROAPKBC 120V~ 60Hz 0.35A
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HOW TO ASSEMBLE

NOTICE

Please place the machine on the packing foam or other soft surfaces
and invert it to avoid scracthing a mark when install the base.

1. Take out the two parts of base from packing box. Insert the two poles of
part A into two holes of part B, and insert the two poles of part B into
two holes of part A to assemble the base as Fig 1.

Fig 1

2. Pass the power cord through the slot, then insert the fan body into the
base. Fix the fan body on the base with the plastic nut as Fig 2.

>

[

Fig 2
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

1.ON/OFF (')

Press to switch on/switch off the fan.

2.SPEED

In power-on state, press to cycly in the following wind speed level
sequence: 1-2-3-1

3.0SC/LOUVER

In power-on state, press to select oscillation mode.

aTiMING (5

Press to set the time in an hour increment.
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REMOTE CONTROL

* The buttons on the remote controller such as OSCILLATION, ON/OFF,
DECREASE or INCREASE, TIMER, have identical functions to their

corresponding keys on the unit.

* The remote control operate effectivelywithin 16 feet in the front of the
product and within an angle of 30°.

* The battery contains heavy metals, acid and alkali substances, which
threaten human health; waste batteries should be sorted and recycled.

Oscillation

Decrease

(AAA battery 1.5V)

LJ Only use manganese or alkaline
AAA batteries that are recyclable.

A WARNING

* Use standard or alkaline batteries of type "AAA”. DO NOT use rechargeable
batteries.

* Do not mix new batteries with old.

¢ Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon-zinc) or rechargeable
(ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.) batteries.
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CLEANING MAINTENANCE

* Be sure to unplug from the electrical supply source before cleaning.

* Please use a damp cloth or sponge for general cleaning.

* To remove more persistent dirt with a cloth that dampened with warm soapy
water, and thoroughly to remove soap film with a damp cloth. Do not use any
solvents (such as thinners), as these may damage the plastic casing.

* Be sure not to make water or other liquid enter inside of the motor.

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the product does not operate or does not operate properly, first check
according to the following list. If the reason the product does not operate or
does not operate properly is not included in the following list, the product
may have failed. At this time, it is recommended to send the product to the
dealer for repair.

Problem Cause Solution

* The power cable is not | Make sure the plug is

The machine does plugged in or has poor | properly inserted into the
not work properly contact. socket.

after installed

* The switch on the Turn on the switch on the
body is not turned on. body.
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USER SERVICING INSTRUCTIONS

a)Grasp plug and remove from the receptacle or other outlet device. Do not
unplug by pulling on cord.

b)Open fuse cover. Slide open fuse access cover on top of attachment plug
towards blades.(Fig. M)

c)Remove fuse carefully. Insert the tip of your tool into fuse slot(close with
the terminal), then pry the fuse gradually and slowly, but do not
overexert. If you feel resistance, you can try it at several times and pry
the fuse little by little. When one side of the fuse has been released, then
you can get the fuse out entirely.(Fig. @)

d)Risk of fire (fix spacing). Replace fuse only with 2.5 Amp, 125 Volt fuse.
(Fig. @

e)Close fuse cover. Slide closed the fuse access cover on top of attachment
plug.(Fig.@)

f )Risk of fire (fix spacing). Do not replace attachment plug. Contains a
safety device
(fuse)that should not be removed. Discard product if the attachment
plug is damaged.

)If the fan suddenly does not work during normal operation, please check
whether it is a problem with the fuse.

@ @ ® @
\[\&i E; » f » || == i || — f
NOTICE

* When you replace the fuse, please don’t operate suddenly or overexert, or
else the product will be damaged or cause accident.

* When you feel it hard to be operated, please make sure you have got the
right way.

* Risk of fire. Do not replace attachment plug. Contains a safety device
(fuse) that should not be removed. Discard product if the attachment plug
is damaged.
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SERVICE AND SUPPORT

In the event of a warranty claim or if service is required for this product,
please contact us at the following:

Toll Free: 1-888-365-2230
For questions or comments, please write to:
Midea America (Canada) Corp.

15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108,
Markham, ON L3R 5B4

For your records, staple your sales receipt to this manual and record the
following:

DATE OF PURCHASE:

PLACE OF PURCHASE:

(STAPLE SALES RECEIPT HERE)

NOTE: PROOF OF PURCHASE IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
WARRANTY CLAIMS

PRINTED IN CHINA
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ONE (1) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

e Please read all instructions before attempting to use this product.

Midea America (Canada) Corp. warrants as limited herein to the original
purchaser of retail that each new fan, shall be free of defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of delivery. This one (1)
year warranty is limited to the heating elements, motor, and electric control
circuit board. The date of delivery establishes the warranty period, should
service be required.

In the event of malfunctions or failure of your Pelonis fan, simply deliver or
send the fan postage prepaid along with PROOF OF PURCHASE, within the
warranty period of one (1) year, to Midea America (Canada) Corp.. Midea
America (Canada) Corp. reserves the right to inspect the claimed defective
part or parts to determine if the defect or malfunction complaint is covered by
this warranty. Midea America (Canada) Corp. shall, within sixty (60) days after
receipt of the product,at its option, repair and/or replace the defective part or
parts free of charge. This warranty shall only cover defects arising from normal
usage. Midea America (Canada) Corp. assumes no responsibility whatsoever
if the fan should fail during the warranty period by reason of:

Misuse, negligence, physical damage or accidents.

Lack of maintenance (see instructions for proper maintenance).

Repair by any unauthorized party during the warranty period.

Damage caused by connection to an improper input voltage (see specification
label on your fan).

Midea America (Canada) Corp. makes no further warranties or
representations, express or implied except those contained herein. No
representative or dealer is authorized to assume any other liability regarding
the fan. The duration of the implied warranty granted under State law, including
warranties of merchantability and fitness for particular purpose are limited in
duration should the duration of the express warranty grant it hereunder. Midea
America (Canada) Corp. shall in no event be liable for direct, indirect, special
or consequential damages.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, and/or the
above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal
rights and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.
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PELONIS

TOUR DE
VENTILATION

PFZ30ROAPKBC

Avertissement : Avant d’utiliser cet
appareil, veuillez lire attentivement
ce manuel et conservez-le pour
toute référence ultérieure. Pour une
assistance supplémentaire, veuillez
appeler le service a la clientele au
1-888-365-2230.

La conception et les spécifications
peuvent étre modifiées sans
préavis pour améliorer 'appareil.
Contactez votre revendeur ou le
fabricant pour plus de détails.

GUIDE D'UTILISATION

PFZ30ROAPKBC

pelonis.com




GUIDE D'UTILISATION
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Lisez ce manuel

Vous y trouverez de nombreux conseils utiles sur la maniere d'utiliser et
d'entretenir correctement votre appareil. Une petite opération d'entretien
préventif de votre part peut vous faire gagner du temps et économiser de
I'argent pendant la durée utile de votre appareil. Vous trouverez de
nombreuses réponses aux problémes courants dans les conseils de dépannage.
Ceux-ci devraient vous permettre de résoudre la plupart d'entre eux
rapidement avant d'appeler le service aprés-vente. Ces instructions peuvent ne
pas couvrir toutes les conditions possibles d'utilisation, il est donc nécessaire de
préter attention aux détails de sécurité lors de l'utilisation et de I'entretien de
cet appareil.

MESURES DE SECURITE

Pour éviter toute blessure a 'utilisateur ou a d'autres personnes, ainsi que tout
dommage matériel, il convient de respecter les instructions décrites ici. Une
utilisation inappropriée due a l'ignorance des consignes peut causer des
dommages ou des dégats. Les différents niveaux de risque sont signalés par les
indications suivantes.

Ce symbole indique une situation dangereuse
A AVERTISSEMENT qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer la

mort ou des blessures graves.

Ce symbole indique une situation dangereuse
A MISE EN GARDE qui, si elle n'est pas évitée, peut entrainer des

blessures mineures ou modérées.

AVIS Ce symbole représente les actions qui
ne peuvent pas provoquer des blessures
physiques.
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

LIRE ET CONSERVER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

MISE EN GARDE

1.

2.

Lisez attentivement les regles et les consignes
relatives a la sécurité d'utilisation.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des
personnes (y compris les enfants) aux capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou intellectuelles réduites

ou manguant d'expérience et de connaissances, a
moins qu'elles n'aient recu des instructions relatives a
I'utilisation de l'appareil ou soient sous la supervision
d'une personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les
enfants doivent étre supervisés pour s'assurer gu'ils ne
jouent pas avec l'appareil.

Gardez les appareils electriques hors de portee des
enfants ou des personnes invalides. Ne les laissez pas
utiliser les appareils sans supervision.

N'introduisez jamais les doigts, les crayons ou tout
autre objet a travers la grille lorsque le ventilateur est
en marche.

Débranchez le ventilateur lorsque vous le déplacez
d'une piece a l'autre.

. Usage intérieur et domestique seulement.
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

1.

Pour éviter tout danger, faites remplacer le cordon
d'alimentation endommagé par le fabricant, un agent
de son service ou une personne gqualifiée.

Par mesure de protection contre les risques

d'électrocution, n'immergez pas l'appareil, le cordon

ou la fiche dans I'eau ou dans un autre liquide.

Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas utilisé et avant tout

nettoyage, débranchez 'appareil de la prise de courant.

Assurez-vous que le ventilateur est eteint avant de

retirer la protection.

Cet appareil est muni d'une fiche polarisée (une lame

est plus large que l'autre). Pour réduire le risque de

décharge électrique, cette fiche est concue pour étre
branchée dans une prise polarisée que d'une seule
maniere. Si la fiche n'entre pas dans la prise, retournez-
la. Si elle ne s'insére toujours pas, contactez un
electricien qualifié. N'essayez pas de neutraliser cette
fonction de sécurité.

AVERTISSEMENT : Pour réduire le risque d'incendie

ou de décharge électrique, n'utilisez pas cet appareil

avec un dispositif de contrdle de vitesse a semi-
conducteurs.

Une fois le ventilateur assemblé, la protection des

pales du rotor ne doit plus étre enlevee.

- Avant le nettoyage, débranchez le ventilateur.

- La protection du rotor ne doit pas étre démontée/
ouverte pour le nettoyage des pales du rotor.

- Essuyez le boitier du ventilateur et la protection
des lames du rotor a I'aide d'un chiffon légerement
humide.

Ce produit utilise une protection contre les surcharges

(fusible).

Un fusible grillé indigue une situation de surcharge

ou de court-circuit. Si le fusible saute, débranchez

I'appareil de la prise. Remplacez le fusible
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

AVERTISSEMENT

10.

11

12.

13.

14.

conformément aux instructions d'entretien de

I'utilisateur (consultez I'étiquette de 'appareil pour

connaitre le calibre du fusible) et vérifiez I'appareil.

Si le fusible de rechange saute, cela peut indiguer la

présence d'un court-circuit et I'appareil doit étre mis

au rebut ou renvoyé a un centre d'entretien agréé pour
examen ou réparation.

a) Ne faites fonctionner aucun ventilateur ayant son
cordon ou sa fiche endommageé.

Jetez le ventilateur ou retournez-le a un centre
de réparation autorisé aux fins d'examen et/ou de
reparation.

) Ne placez pas le cordon sous la moguette. Ne
couvrez pas le cordon avec une carpette, un tapis de
couloir, ou des revétements similaires. Ne faites pas
passer le cordon sous des meubles ou des appareils
meéenagers. Placez le cordon loin de tout passage et
dans un endroit ou on ne risque pas de tréebucher.

Débranchez ou déconnectez I'appareil de

I'alimentation électrigue avant tout entretien.

.Pour reduire les risques d'incendie, de decharge

electrique ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas de pieces

de rechange qui n‘ont pas été recommandées par

le fabricant (par exemple, des pieces fabriquées a la
maison a l'aide d'une imprimante 3D).

Ne placez pas le cordon sous la moqguette. Ne couvrez
pas le cordon avec une carpette, un tapis de couloir,
ou des revétements similaires. Ne faites pas passer le
cordon sous des meubles ou des appareils ménagers.
Placez le cordon loin de tout passage et dans un
endroit ou il ne fera pas trébucher.

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de décharge
électrique ou de blessure, n'utilisez pas de pieces

de rechange qui n'ont pas été recommandeées par

le fabricant (par exemple, des pieces fabriguées a la
maison a l'aide d'une imprimante 3D).
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NOMS DES PIECES

Panneau de commande

Boitier Sortie d'air

Base arriere

Base avant

@ Ecrou en plastique

AVIS

Tous les dessins contenus dans ce manuel sont a des fins d'explication

uniquement. Toute divergence entre 'objet réel et l'illustration présentée, c'est
|'objet réel qui fait foi.

SPECIFICATIONS
MODELE Tension nominale Fréguence Courant
PFZ30ROAPKBC 120 V-~ 60 Hz 0,35 A
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COMMENT ASSEMBLER

AVIS

Veuillez placer I'appareil sur la mousse d'emballage ou sur d'autres surfaces
souples et inversez-le pour éviter de laisser une margue lors de I'installation de
la base.

1. Retirez les deux piéces de la base de la boite d'emballage. Insérez les deux
poteaux de la partie A dans les deux trous de la partie B, et insérez les deux
poteaux de la partie B dans les deux trous de la partie A pour assembler la
base comme illustré a la Fig. 1

Fig. 1

2. Faites passer le cordon d'alimentation par la fente, puis insérez le boitier du
ventilateur dans la base. Fixez le boitier du ventilateur sur la base a l'aide de
I'écrou en plastique tel que montré a la Fig. 2.

U
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

1. METTRE EN MARCHE/ETEINDRE @
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour mettre en marche/éteindre le ventilateur.

2. VITESSE

En mode mise sous tension, appuyez sur ce bouton pour faire défiler les niveaux
de vitesse du vent dans l'ordre suivant : 1-2-3-1

3. OSC/VOLET >

En mode mise sous tension, appuyez sur ce bouton pour sélectionner le mode
d'oscillation.

4. MINUTERIE ()
Appuyez sur ce bouton pour régler I'heure par incréments d'une heure.
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TELECOMMANDE

* Les boutons de la télécommande tels qu'OSCILLATION, METTRE EN MARCHE
/ETEINDRE, DIMINUER ou AUGMENTER, MINUTERIE, ont des fonctions
identiques a celles des touches correspondantes de 'appareil.

¢ La télécommande fonctionne efficacement dans un rayon de 16 pieds a
I'avant du produit et dans un angle de 30°.

* La pile contient des métaux lourds, des substances acides et alcalines qui
menacent la santé humaine ; les piles usagées doivent étre triées et recyclées.

o

Oscillation =-==---- - Ot METTRE EN MARCHE/ETEINDRE

Diminuer -------- Augmenter

J

Minuterie

| + - —
(Pile AAA 15 V)

u N'utilisez que des piles au

manganése ou des piles alcalines
AAA recyclables.

A AVERTISSEMENT

« Utilisez des piles standard ou alcalines de type « AAA ». N'UTILISEZ pas de
piles rechargeables.

« Ne mélangez pas des piles neuves avec des piles usagées.

« Ne mélangez pas des piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) ou
rechargeables (ni-cad, ni-mh, etc.).
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NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

¢ Assurez-vous de débrancher I'appareil de la source d'alimentation électrique
avant de le nettoyer.

¢ Pour le nettoyage général, utilisez un chiffon ou une éponge humide.

¢ Pour enlever la saleté plus tenace, utilisez un chiffon imbibé d'eau
savonneuse tiede, et enlevez soigneusement les traces de savon a l'aide
d'un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de solvants (tels que des diluants), car ils
risquent d'endommager le boitier en plastique.

¢ Assurez-vous que de I'eau ou d'autres liquides ne pénéetrent pas a l'intérieur
du moteur.

DEPANNAGE

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne pas ou ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez
d'abord selon la liste suivante. Si la raison pour laguelle I'appareil ne fonctionne
pas ou ne fonctionne pas correctement n'est pas incluse dans la liste suivante,
I'appareil peut présenter un défaut. A ce moment, il est recommandé d'envoyer
I'appareil au revendeur pour réparation.

Probleme Cause Solution
* Le cable Assurez-vous que la
d'alimentation n'est fiche est correctement
l'appareil ne pas branché ou a un | insérée dans la prise de
fonctionne pas mauvais contact. courant.
correctement apres
I'installation * L'interrupteur qui se )
trouve le boitier n'est Mettez l'interrupteur en
pas mis en marche. marche.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN PAR L'UTILISATEUR

a) Saisissez la fiche et retirez-la de la prise ou de tout autre dispositif de sortie.
Ne débranchez pas en tirant sur le cordon.

b) Ouvrez le couvercle du fusible. Faites glisser le couvercle d'acces aux fusibles
situé sur la partie supérieure de la prise de raccordement vers les lames.

(Fig. @)

c) Retirez le fusible avec précaution. Insérez la pointe de votre outil dans la
fente du fusible (proche de la borne), puis tirez progressivement et lentement
sur le fusible, sans trop forcer. Si vous sentez une résistance, vous pouvez
essayer a plusieurs reprises et retirer le fusible petit a petit. Lorsqu’un coté du
fusible a été libéré, vous pouvez le retirer entierement.(Fig. @)

d) Risque d'incendie (espacement fixe). Remplacez le fusible uniqguement par un
autre de 2,5 ampéres, 125 volts. (Fig. (3))

e) Refermez le couvercle du fusible. Faites glisser le couvercle d'acces aux
fusibles sur le dessus de la prise de raccordement (Fig. @)

f) Risque d'incendie (espacement fixe). Ne remplacez pas la fiche de fixation.
Contient un dispositif de sécurité (fusible) qui ne doit pas étre retiré. Jetez
I'appareil si la fiche de fixation est endommagée.

g) Si le ventilateur ne fonctionne soudainement pas pendant le fonctionnement
normal, veuillez vérifier s'il y a un probléeme avec le fusible.

® @ ® @
W —

\[.EE. éﬁDE’.[ ﬁg_f. n}iﬁ

AVIS

* Lorsque vous remplacez le fusible, ne le faites pas brusquement et
n'exercez pas d'effort excessif, sous peine d'endommager I'appareil ou de
provoguer un accident.

* Sjvous avez du mal a procéder, assurez-vous d'avoir respecté la procédure.

* Risque d'incendie. Ne remplacez pas la fiche de fixation. Contient un
dispositif de sécurité (fusible) qui ne doit pas étre retiré. Jetez l'appareil si
la fiche de fixation est endommagée.
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SERVICE ET PRISE EN CHARGE

En cas de demande en vertu de la garantie ou si un entretien est nécessaire
pour cet appareil, veuillez nous contacter a l'adresse suivante :

Sans frais : 1-888-365-2230
Pour toute question ou tout commentaire, veuillez écrire a :
Midea America (Canada) Corp.

15 Allstate Pkwy Unit 108,
Markham, ON L3R 5B4

Pour vos dossiers, agrafez votre recu d'achat a ce manuel et notez les
élements suivants :

DATE DE L'ACHAT :

LIEU D'ACHAT :

(AGRAFER LE TICKET D'ACHAT ICI)
REMARQUE : LA PREUVE D'ACHAT EST REQUISE POUR
TOUTES LES DEMANDES EN VERTU DE
LA GARANTIE

IMPRIME EN CHINE
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GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN (1) AN

* Veuillez lire toutes les consignes avant d'essayer d'utiliser cet appareil.

Midea America (Canada) Corp. garantit au premier acheteur au détail que chaque
nouveau ventilateur est exempt de tout défaut de matériau et de fabrication
pendant une période d'un (1) an a compter de la date de livraison. Cette

garantie d'un (1) an est limitée aux éléments chauffants, au moteur et au

circuit imprimé de commande électrique. La date de livraison établit la période

de garantie, si un entretien est nécessaire.

En cas de dysfonctionnement ou de défaut de votre ventilateur Pelonis, il vous
suffit de livrer ou d'envoyer celui-ci, en port payé, accompagné de la PREUVE
D'ACHAT, pendant la période de garantie d'un (1) an, a Midea America (Canada) Corp.
Midea America (Canada) Corp. se réserve le droit d'inspecter la ou les piéces
défectueuses revendiquées pour déterminer si la réclamation pour défaut ou
dysfonctionnement est couverte par cette garantie. Midea America (Canada) Corp. doit,
dans les soixante (60) jours suivant la réception du produit,a son choix,

réparer et/ou remplacer gratuitement la ou les piéces défectueuses. Cette
garantie ne couvre que les défauts suite a une utilisation normale. Midea

America (Canada) Corp. décline toute responsabilité en cas de défaillance du ventilateur
pendant la période de garantie en raison de :

« Mauvaise utilisation, négligence, dommages physiques ou accidents.

* Manque d'entretien (voir les consignes relatives a un entretien
approprié).

* Réparation par toute partie non autorisée pendant la période de
garantie.

* Les dommages causés par la connexion a une tension d'entrée
incorrecte (voir I'étiquette de spécification apposée sur votre
ventilateur).

America (Canada) Corp. n'offre aucune autre garantie ou représentation, expresse ou
implicite, a I'exception de celles contenues dans le présent document. Aucun
représentant ou revendeur n'est autorisé a assumer toute autre responsabilité
concernant le ventilateur. La durée de la garantie implicite accordée en vertu de la
Iégislation du pays, y compris les garanties de qualité marchande et d'adéquation

a un usage particulier, est limitée a la durée de la garantie expresse accordée par

le présent document. America (Canada) Corp. ne sera en aucun cas responsable
des dommages directs, indirects, spéciaux ou consécutifs.

Certains pays n'autorisent pas la limitation de la durée d'une garantie implicite,
et/ou les limitations ou exclusions susmentionnées peuvent ne pas s'appliquer
a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des droits Iégaux spécifiques et vous
pouvez avoir d'autres droits qui varient d'un pays a l'autre.
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